

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUDHA JAM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

AND

MANJALIYA IKBAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard L. Herz  
Marco B. Simons  
Michelle C. Harrison  
Lindsay A. Bailey  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1  
INTRODUCTION..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10  
I. This Court should resolve whether the FSIA immunizes covered entities from suits challenging their U.S.-based commercial activity where the injury was more directly caused by a third party’s conduct ..... 10  
    A. The D.C. Circuit’s decision creates a split over this issue ..... 10  
    B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with how the Government has urged the FSIA be interpreted ..... 13  
    C. This question is extremely important ..... 15  
    D. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving this issue..... 22  
    E. The D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of the FSIA is incorrect..... 23

II. This Court should make clear that express waivers of international organizations’ immunity should be enforced according to their plain text .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit on FSIA Issue, July 6, 2021 .....	1a
Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, August 24, 2020 .....	14a
Appendix C, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, February 14, 2020 .....	37a
Appendix D, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit on Waiver Issue, June 23, 2017 .....	67a
Appendix E, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, August 13, 2021 .....	89a
Appendix F, Relevant Provisions of the International Organizations Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 288-288a .....	90a
Appendix G, Relevant Provisions of the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1606 .....	93a
Appendix H, Statutory Provisions Related to the International Finance Corporation, 22 U.S.C. §§ 282-282o .....	105a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>African Growth Corp. v. Republic of Angola</i> , No. 17-2469, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120571 (D.D.C. July 19, 2019) .....	17
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Roselawn</i> , 96 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>In re Air Crash near Nantucket Island, Mass., on Oct. 31, 1999</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	20
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	2, 26
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 32
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube CRT Antitrust Litig.</i> , 07-cv-05944-JST, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67163 (N. D. Cal. March 11, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1917, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16926 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	18
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación CIMEX S.A.</i> , No. 19-cv-01277, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75679 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	25
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	32
<i>Global Technology, Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering System Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	29
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	29

<i>Lutcher S.A. Celulose e Papel v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank,</i> 382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	31
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Insur. Co.,</i> 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	27
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank,</i> 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31, 32, 33
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,</i> 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	29
<i>Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,</i> 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Overseas Priv. Inv. Corp. v. Industria de Pesca, N.A., Inc.,</i> 920 F. Supp. 207 (D.D.C. 1996).....	28
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	24, 26
<i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic,</i> 895 F.3d 194 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riedel v. Bancam, S.A.,</i> 792 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan American Health Organization,</i> 502 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2020).....	16, 23
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China,</i> 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	17



<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1189, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16700 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 11, 2015).....	21
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	24
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	26
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saunier v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 13 C 8507, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56616 (N.D. Ill. April 23, 2014) .....	20
<i>Sea Breeze Salt, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , No. CV 16-2345-DMG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139342 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2016).....	18
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988).....	28
<i>Southway Constr. Co. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1299 (D. Colo. 1998).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Pangang Grp. Co., Ltd.</i> , 6 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5, 27
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21

### Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976), 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	24, 25
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288a.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	26

### Treaties and Legislative Materials

Agreement Establishing the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development art. 46, May 29, 1990, 29 I.L.M. 1077.....	30
Agreement Establishing the Inter-American Development Bank art. XI § 2, Apr. 8, 1959, 10 U.S.T. 3029.....	30
Agreement Establishing the Inter-American Investment Corporation art. VII, Nov. 19, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 12087.....	30

Articles of Agreement of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development art. VII § 3, Dec. 27, 1945, 60 Stat. 1440.....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	4, 26, 27
International Finance Corporation Articles of Agreement art. VI § 3, Dec. 5, 1955, 7 U.S.T. 2197, 2214.....	6-7, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784, 2018 WL 6382956 (2019).....	13
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 557 U.S. 935, 2009 WL 1539068 (2009).....	14
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2741, 2019 WL 2209263 (2019).....	14
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607, 1992 WL 12012096 (1992).....	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of State, Constitutionality of the Bretton Woods Agreement Act (1945) .....	31
